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¥ D RE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

Dae: 4 —7-94

Conference Attendance: | Decmf Dave T M ihael ':D\ 301‘, K.
Proposal: o ( 1z A 4 !

Location: __ 8%0 A/ﬁ ;iVL» '

Tax Parcel Number:
Review Fee: gz
(Fee is due at the time of submittal. Make check pavable to the City of Grand Junction.)

Additional ROW required?
Adjacent road improvements required?
Area identified as a need in the Master Plan of Parks and Recreaton?

Parks and Open Space fees required? Estimated Amount:
Recording fees required? Esumated Amount:
Half street improvement fees required? Esumaied Amount:

Revocable Permit required?
State Highway Access Permit required?

Applicable Plans, Policies and Guidelincs

Located in identified floodplain? FIRM panel #
Located in other geohazard area?

Located in established Airport Zone? Clear Zone. Critical Zone. Area of Influence?
Avigation Easement required? __

While all factors in a development proposal require caretul thought, preparation and design, the following "checked”
items are brought to the petitioner’s attention as needing special attenton or consideraton. Other items of special
concern may be identified during the review process.

® Access/Parking @] Screening,/Bufféring Q© Land Use Compatibility
O Drainage @ Landscaping O Traffic Generation

Q Floodplain/Wetlands Mitigation O Availability of Utilities O Geoiogic Hazards/Soils
O Other

Related Files:

It is recommended that the applicant inform the neighboring property owners and tenants of the proposal prior 0
the public hearing and preferably prior to submittai to the City.

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings relative to this proposal
and it is our responsibility to know when and where those hearings are.

In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda, and an
additional fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. Such fee must be paid before the proposed item can
again be placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan will require a re-review and approval by the
Community Develppment Department prior to those changes being accepted.

WE UNDERSTAND that incomplete submitals will not be accepted and submittals with insufficient information,
identified in the review process, which has not been addressed by the applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda.

WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND that failure 10 meet any deadlines as identfied by the Community Development -
Department for the review process may result in the project not being scheduled for hearing or being pulled from

the agenda. ‘ /"} bde. |
N /,/&/ N ey /Mf’?

Signature(s) of Petitioner(s) ¥ Signature(s) of-Representative(s)
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103-94 SITE PLAN REVIEW: BIG CHEESE PIZZA - 810 NORTH AVENUE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

1. The applicant is required to dedicate an additional 10 feet of right-of-way along the North
Avenue frontage. The right-of-way dedication may require some site redesign including the
relocation of the proposed sign.

2. Applicant does not meet the minimum landscaping requirements as per code. Section 4-2-13
of the City Code requires that a minimum of 75% of the required front yard setback be
landscaped. In the case of the subject application, the required front yard setback is 15 ft., thus
1,406 square feet of landscaping is required while only 1,007 square feet is provided in the
front yard setback (1,162 sq. ft. overall). Additional landscaping shall be provided. The
applicant is encouraged to consult a landscape architect/landscape contractor and City Staff to
obtain assistance in complying with the landscaping requirements.

3. Applicant does not meet the parking lot landscaping requirement. The City Code Section
5-5-1F requires that for parking lots providing more than fifteen parking spaces at least five
percent of the total area of the lot shall be used for landscaping. Based on the area of the
parking lot proposed, about 440 square feet is required whereas 38 square feet is proposed (in
the landscape island). Additional landscaping is required. The applicant should consider
narrowing the sidewalk in front of the building to five feet thus permitting the widening of the
strip along the easterly property line to at least four feet. The strip along the easterly property
line could then be landscaped with plants including shade trees. The parking lot east-west
width could also be narrowed by up to three feet and still meet City Code in order to provide
an even larger landscaping strip along the eastern property line.

4. As per Section 5-4-15 of the Code, the applicant must provide at least one tree per each 500
sq. ft. of required landscape area.

5. The Landscaping Plan is incomplete. The type, size and number of plantings must be
identified on the Plan as per Code (see attached).

6. Section 5-4-15 of the Code requires an underground, pressurized irrigation system be
provided for all landscaped areas. A note must be included on the plans indicating intended
compliance with this requirement.

7. The following note must be added to the plans "All landscaping shall be maintained in a
healthy condition. Plants which die or are unhealthy shall be replaced" as per Section 5-4-15
of the Code.

8. Section 5-5-1H of the Code requires bicycle racks be provided sufficient to hold the number
of bicycles equal to ten percent of the required off-street parking spaces for the use (minimum
of three). The applicant is required to provide three bicycle spaces the location of which must
be indicated on the Plan.

9. The applicant is required to provide 28 parking spaces (1 space per three seats) as per Code.



The American’s with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that two accessible parking stalls
(handicapped spaces) be provided for lots greater than 25 spaces. This could not be
accomplished given the existing design. We recommend that the applicant reduce the proposed
number of seats to 81 which would reduce the required number of parking spaces by one thus
providing the necessary width in the parking area to accommodate the additional accessible
parking stall without significant redesign of the proposal.

10. Section 5-5-1M of the Code requires that parking areas utilized after daylight hours be
provided with lighting facilities. The location and type of lighting proposed should be
indicated on the plans.

11. The applicant will be required to obtain a Revocable Permit for any landscaping proposed
in the ROW of the street (no fee for the permit).

12. We recommend that the trash enclosure be fenced and screened.

13. Parking spaces which are accessible solely from the alley should not be high turnover
spaces and should be used for employee parking. The employee parking should be designated
as such either by using signage, striping on the pavement, or both. This should be shown on
the plan.

14. It appears that the applicant proposes curbing along the edges of the parking lot. If so,
then this should be labeled on the plan.

15. The applicant is proposing a pole sign and will be required to obtain a Sign Permit prior
to construction of the sign or any other sign proposed on the property. We recommend that
the applicant consider a less obtrusive monument sign to identify the site.



RECEIVED GRAWD JUNCTION |
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i: JUN 61994

To Whom it may concen:

This letter 1s to declare that the liquor sales, at the new Big Cheese Pizza
(openung November 1, 1994) located at 810 North Ave., wall not exceed 25 percent of total
sales. If there are any further questions please contact Leo Seiler at 245-9263.

Sineerely,

<l

Leo Seiler
Owner/Manager Big Cheese Pizza
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REVIEW COMMENTS

Page 1 of

FILE #103-94 TITLE HEADING: Site Plan Review - Big Cheese
Pizza

LOCATION: 810 North Avenue

PETITIONER: Greg Robson

PETITIONER’S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: c/o Holiday Homes
136 Red Mesa Heights
Clifton, CO 81520
242-7041 / 244-0437 (pager)

PETITIONER’S REPRESENTATIVE: Denny Behrens

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Michael Drollinger

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS
IS REQUIRED. A PLANNING CLEARANCE WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ISSUES
HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 6/15/94
Jody Kliska 244-1591
1. An additional 10’ right-of-way dedication is required and this should include the

proposed meandering sidewalk.

2. No drainage fee required.

3. The driveway needs to meet City Standards so that a transition ramp not exceeding
12:1 slope is provided from the sidewalk to the driveway.

4. Two handicap spaces are required.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 6/15/94

Bill Cheney 244-1590

WATER - No comment.

SEWER '

1. A grease trap will be required. Contact Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator at 244-1489
for size requirements.

2. "Plant Investment Fee" for sewer service based on a seating cpapcity of 80 is $8,400.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 6/16/94

Michael Drollinger 244-1439

See attached comments and attachments.
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FILE #103-94 / REVIEW COMMENTS / page 2 of

MESA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT 6/17/94
Bob Lee 244-1656

No comments.

GRAND JUNCTION FIRE DEPARTMENT : 6/17/94
George Bennett 244-1400

A fire flow survey is to be conducted prior to construction to determine the required flows and
fire protection needed. Submit a full set of building plans for our review.

GRAND JUNCTION POLICE DEPARTMENT 6/20/94
Dave Stassen 244-3587

What is the access to the trash dumpster area? | would recommend that if the dumpster is
to be enclosed, it be enclosed with a transparent fencing such as chain link or wrought iron
or something similar.

Will there be any lighting supplied to the rear side by the alley, trash, and 5 parking spaces?
| would recommend an inexpensive form of lighting, such as low-pressure sodium, be placed
on the north facing wall to add an additional level of security for that area.



103-94 SITE PLAN REVIEW: BIG CHEESE PIZZA - 810 NORTH AVENUE
a';\'u;‘ COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
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“(‘f@ ./ The applicant is required to dedicate an additional 10 feet of right-of-way along the North
Avenue frontage. The right-of-way dedication may require some site redesign including the
relocation of the proposed sign.

2. Applicant does not meet the minimum landscaping requirements as per code. Section 4-2-13
of the City Code requires that a minimum of 75% of the required front yard setback be
landscaped. In the case of the subject application, the required front yard setback is 15 ft., thus
1,406 square feet of landscaping is required while only 1,007 square feet is provided in the
front yard setback (1,162 sq. ft. overall). Additional landscaping shall be provided. The
applicant is encouraged to consult a landscape architect/landscape contractor and City Staff to
obtain assistance in complying with the landscaping requirements.

3. Applicant does not meet the parking lot landscaping requirement. The City Code Section
5-5-1F requires that for parking lots providing more than fifteen parking spaces at least five
percent of the total area of the lot shall be used for landscaping. Based on the area of the
parking lot proposed, about 440 square feet is required whereas 38 square feet is proposed (in
the landscape island). Additional landscaping is required. The applicant should consider
narrowing the sidewalk in front of the building to five feet thus permitting the widening of the
strip along the easterly property line to at least four feet. The strip along the easterly property
line could then be landscaped with plants including shade trees. The parking lot east-west
width could also be narrowed by up to three feet and still meet City Code in order to provide
an even larger landscaping strip along the eastern property line.

4. As per Section 5-4-15 of the Code, the applicant must provide at least one tree per each 500
sq. ft. of required landscape area.

5. The Landscaping Plan is incomplete. The type, size and number of plantings must be
identified on the Plan as per Code (see attached).

6. Section 5-4-15 of the Code requires an underground, pressurized irrigation system be
provided for all landscaped areas. A note must be included on the plans indicating intended
compliance with this requirement.

7. The following note must be added to the plans "All landscaping shall be maintained in a
healthy condition. Plants which die or are unhealthy shall be replaced”" as per Section 5-4-15
of the Code.

8. Section 5-5-1H of the Code requires bicycle racks be provided sufficient to hold the number
of bicycles equal to ten percent of the required off-street parking spaces for the use (minimum
of three). The applicant is required to provide three bicycle spaces the location of which must
be indicated on the Plan.

9. The applicant is required to provide 28 parking spaces (1 space per three seats) as per Code.



The American’s with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that two accessible parking stalls
(handicapped spaces) be provided for lots greater than 25 spaces. This could not be
accomplished given the existing design. We recommend that the applicant reduce the proposed
number of seats to 81 which would reduce the required number of parking spaces by one thus
providing the necessary width in the parking area to accommodate the additional accessible
parking stall without significant redesign of the proposal.

10. Section 5-5-1M of the Code requires that parking areas utilized after daylight hours be
provided with lighting facilities. The location and type of lighting proposed should be
indicated on the plans.

11. The applicant will be required to obtain a Revocable Permit for any landscaping proposed
in the ROW of the street (no fee for the permit).

12. We recommend that the trash enclosure be fenced and screened.

13. Parking spaces which are accessible solely from the alley should not be high turnover
spaces and should be used for employee parking. The employee parking should be designated
as such either by using signage, striping on the pavement, or both. This should be shown on
the plan.

14. It appears that the applicant proposes curbing along the edges of the parking lot. If so,
then this should be labeled on the plan.

15. The applicant is proposing a pole sign and will be required to obtain a Sign Permit prior
to construction of the sign or any other sign proposed on the property. We recommend that
the applicant consider a less obtrusive monument sign to identify the site.
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| LOCATION:

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

; . JH No/MP/Side: 6B/31.25/L
COLORAQQ DEPARTME OF TRANSPORTATION Local Jurisdiction: ~ City a‘f Grand
STATE HIGHWAY ACCESS PERMIT Selesniell ol
Permit Fee: $100.00
: Date of Transmittal: 6-20-94

THE PERMITTEE;

Leo Seilor
155 Willow Brook
Grand Junction, €O 81506

is hereby granted permission to construct and use an access to the state highway at the location noted below.

The access shall be constructed, maintained and used in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit,
including the State Highway Access Code and listed attachments. This permit may be revoked by the issuing
authority ifatany timethe permitted access andits use violate any ofthe terms and conditions of this permit. The use
of advance warning and construction signs, flashers, barricades and flaggers are required at all times during access
construction within State right-of-way in conformance with the MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES, Part Vi. Theissuing authority, the Department and their duly appointed agents and employees shall be held
harmless againstany action forpersonal injury orproperty damage sustained by reason of the exercise of the permit.

&

On the north side of State Highway 6B, a distance of 1305 feet north
from Mile Post 31 810 North Avenue, Grand Junction.

ACCESS TO PROVIDE SERVICE TO:

Big Cheese Pizza restaurant (4,200 sf).

See. Attached Sheet.

'MUNICIPALITY OR COUNTY APPROVAL

Required only when the appropriate local authority retains issuing authority.
By Mot Required . pgp o T

Upon the signing of this permit‘ the permittee agrees to the terms and conditions and referenced attachments contained
herein. Ali construction shall be completed in an exped:t:ous and safe manner and shall be finished within 45 days from
initiation, The permitted accvss shall be completed in accordance with the terms and conditions cf the permit prior to

..........

with the Colorado Dspartmu»«t of Transportationin = at Mﬁw,
at least 48 hours prior to cammencing construction within the State Highway right-of-way.

The person ssgmng as the permities must be the owner or legal representative of the property served by the permitied

 heinn used The pegmiitna' . *«mil notify Wendell Bates e

This permzt is not vaﬂd unm signed by a duly authorized representative of the Department.
DEPARTMENT OF TRAN%PGRTAT:ON 1STATE OF COLORADO

‘access and have fu hority to acceptthe permit and all it's terms and conditions. ,
Permittee (X) . | Bita / -3/ 7 /

[ay {X) ® 2. « Date.._é.._j G4 Title lﬂ\D
. Q«: o o (Date of issue) .
COPY DISTRIBUTION: Requiféd: Make CC@*% C necegsdry for, Previous Editions are Obsolete and will hot be used
n ‘ 1. District {Original} Local Authority »*inspector COOT Form #101
2. Applicant MTCE Patrol Traffic Engineer T/91

Saae

e

$ Staff ROW

ct
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are provided for your convenience

The following paragraph are pertinent . ghts of the State Highway Access Code.
but do not alieviale compliance with all sections of the Access Code. A copy of the State Highway Access Code is avallable
from your local issuing authority (local government) or the Colorado Department of Transportation (t)apaftmeni} When this
permit was Issued, the Issuing authority made its decision based In part on information submitted by the applicant, on the
access category which Is assigned to the highway, what alternative access to other public roads and streels Is available, and
safety and design standards. Changes in use or design nol approved by the permit or the issuing authority may cause the
revocation or suspension of the permit.
i Appaals
Should the permittes or applicant chose to object to any of the terms or conditions of the permit placed therem by the
Department, an appea! must be filed with the Colorade Transportation Commission within 60 days of transmittal of
the permit for permittee signature. The request for the hearing shall be filed in writing and submitted to the Colorado
Trans;:zcrkauon Commission, 4201 East Arkansas Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80222, The request shall include reasons
for the appeal and may include recommendations by the permittee or applicant that would be acceptable to him.

2. The Departrment may consider any objections and fequested revisions at the request of the applicant or permittee; If
agreementisreached, the Depariment, withthe approval ofthe localissuing asuthority (if applicable), may revise the permit
accercﬁmg v, Orissuea new permit, orrequire the applicant to submitanew application forreconsideration. Changes inthe
original application, proposed design ot access use will normally require submittal of a new application.

3. Regardiess of any communications, meetings, or negotxatzcns with the Department regarding revisions and ob;ect:dns to
the permit, if the permitiee or applicant wishes to appeal the Department's decision to the Commission, the appeal must be
“brought to the Commission within 60 days of transmittal of the permit. : ,

4. Anyappeal by the applicant or permittee of action by the local issuing authority when itis the appm;znate local authonty ,
{under subsection 2.4}, shall be filed with the local authority and be consistent with the appeal procedures of the iocai '

authority.

5. “ifthefinal action is not further appealed, the Department orlocal authority may recard the decision with the County Ciark '
and Recorder.

Construction standards and requiremenis ; .

1. The access must be under ¢onstruction within one year of the permit date. However, under certain conditions a one year
time extension may be granted if requested in writing prior to permit expiration.

2. The applicant shall notify the office specitied on the permit at least 48 hours prior to construction. A c:opy ofthe p@rmat shalz
be available for review at the construction site. Inspections will be made during construction. g

3. The access construction within highway right-of-way must be completed within 45 days.

4, ‘ltistheresponsibility ofthe permittee o complete the construction ofthe access according to the terms and conditions of
the permit. If the permittee wishes to use the access prior to complelion, arrangements must be approved by the issuing
authority and Department and included on the permit. The Department or issuing authority mayv order a halt to any
unauthorized use of the agcess. Reconstruction or improvements to the access may be required when the permittes has
failed to meet required specifications of design or materials. If any construction slement fails within two vears due to
improper construction or material specifications, the permittee is responsible for all repairs.

5. - intheeventit becomes necessaryioremove any right-of-way fence, the posts on eitherside ofthe accessshall besecurely
braced with an approved end post beforethe fenceis cut to prevent any slacking of the remaining fence, All posts and wire
removed are Department property and shall be turned overto a representative of the Department.

6. Acopyofthe permitshalibeavailableforreview atthe construction site. If necessary, minor Changes and additions shalibe
ordered by the Department or local authority field inspector to meet unanticipated sile conditions.

7. Theaccess shall be constructed and maintained inamannerthat shali notcause waterio enter ontotheroadway, and shall
riot interfere with the drainage system in the right-of-way.

8. Where necessary to remove, relocate, or repair a traffic control devics or public or private utilities for the construction ofa
permitted access, the work shall be accomplished by the permittee without costtothe Department or issuing authority, and
atthe direction of the Department or utility company. Any damage to the state highway or other public right-of-way beyond
that which is allowed in the permit shall be repaired immediately.

9. -Adeguate advance warning is required atall times during access construction, in conformance with the Manualon Uniform
Traffic Control Devices for Streels and Highways. This mayinclude theuse of signs, flashers, barricades and flaggers. This
is also reqwredby section 42-4-501 C.R.8. as amended. The issuing authority, the Department and their duly appointed
agents and employees shall be hel é harmless against any action for personal injury or property damage sustained by
reason of the exercise of the permit.

“Hi - Changes in use and violations
1.0 iftherearechangesinthe use of the access, the access perm:t-tssumg authority must be notified ofthe change. Achangein
property use which makes the existing access design or use in non-conformance with the Access Codeortheterms and
conditions of the permit, may require the reconstruction or relocation of the access. Examples of changes inaccess use are;
anincrease invehicularvolume by 20 percent, oranincrease by 20 percent of adirectional characteristicsuchasaleftturn.
Theissuingauthority will review the original permit; itmay decide itis adequate or request that vou apply fora new permit.

Allterms and conditions of the permit aré binding upon all assigns, successors-in-interest and heirs.

> 3. Whena permzﬁed driveway is constructed or used in violation of the Access Code, the local governmentor Departmenimay
. obtain a court order to hait the viclation. Such access permits may be revoked by the issuing authority,
Vo Further information
1. Whenthe permit holder wishes to make improvements {0 an existing legal access, he shﬂi make his request by filing a
completed permit application form with the issuing authority. The issuing authority mayte ke actiononlyontherequestior
improvement Denial does not revoke the existing access.

2. The permittee, his heirs, successors-in-interest, and assigns, ofthe property serviced by the access shall be responsibie for
meeting the terms and conditions of the permit and the removal or clearance of snow orice upon the access even theugh
deposited on the access in the course of Department snow rémoval operations. The Department shall maintain in
unmcofﬁ"érated areas the highway drainage system, including those cuiverts under theaccess wh;chare partofthat system
within the right-of-way.

3. Theissue date of the permif is the date the Department representative signs the permit which is after the permittee has
returned the permit signed and paid any required fees:

4. The Department may, when necessary for the improved safety and operation of the roadway. rebuild, modify, remove, or
redesign the highway including any auxiliary lans.

8. Any driveway, whether constructed before; on, or after June 30, 1979, may be required by the Department, with written .
concurrence of the appropriate local authority, to be reconstructed or relocated to conform to the Aceess Code, eitherat =
the property owner's expense if the reconstruction or relocation is nacessitated by a change in the Use of the property
which results in a change in the type of driveway operation: or at the expenseofthe Department if thereconstructionor
relocation is necessitated by changes in road or traffic conditions. The necessity for the relocation or reconstruction shall

be determined by reference to the standards set forth in the Access Code. o {




PERMIT NO. 394w A 4

1 Local ordinance requires a construction permit from City of
Grand Junction.
2 Driveway shall be constructed 35 feet wide with 20 foot

radii. Surfacing for driveway approach is required as
follows: 12" of class 1 gravel in 2, 6" lifts; 6" of class

: 6 gravel in 1, 6" lifts. .

3 Also 4" of HBP in 2, 2" lifts of grade E, EX, or
equivalent. The asphalt cement in the HBP shgll be AC 10.

4 No parking shall be alowed fo feetAln%o parcel from the

curb line to allow for free trafic flow from the highway.

5 No drainage from this site shall enter onto the surface of
the highway. All existing drainage structures shall be
extended to accommodate all new construction and safety

standards.

6 The new curb and gutter shall be Standard Type 2 (Sec. II
B).

7 Construct a 6 feet wide 6" thick concrete sidewalk abutting

or behind the curb. Construct handicap ramps at
intersections of sidewalk and curbs. ‘

8 Contractor shall follow the applicable construction
specifications set for by the Department of Transportation
in the latest manual Standard Specifications for Road and

Bridge Construction. The property owner is responsible for
any utilities disrupted by the construction of this driveway
and all expenses incurred for repair. Any damage to any
existing highway facilities shall be repaired prior to
continuing other work. Compaction of sub-grade, embankments
and backfill shall comply with Section 203 of the Department
of Transportation Standard Specifications. The first 20
feet beyond the closest highway lane, including speed change
lanes, shall slope down and away from the highway at a 2%
grade to ensure proper drainage control. All excavations on
utility lines, culverts, other trenches or tunnels shall
meet the requirements of Colorado Department of
Transportation, OSHA, Colorado Industrial Commission and the
Colorado Division of Mines, whichever applies. The area
around the new work shall be well graded to drain, top
soiled, fertilized, mulched and reseeded.

9 Compaction of Hot Bituminous Pavement (HBP) shall comply
with Section 401.17 of the Department of Transportation
Standard Specifications. If frost is present in the
sub-grade, no surfacing material shall be placed until all
frost is gone or removed. Saw or score asphalt to assure a
straight edge for patching.

10 Work shall BEGIN AFTER 8:30 A.M. and all equipment shall be
off the roadway BEFORE 3:30 P.M. each day.



LS & L CORPORATION
810 NORTH AVE
GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81701

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501

JUNE 29, 1994
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS LETTER IS TO INFORM YOU THAT OUR LIQUOR SALES WILL NOT
EXCEED 25% OF SALES AT OUR NEW LOCATION, 810 NORTH AVE.

SIGNED;

o it

LEO SEILER
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December 22, 1994 Grand Junction Community Development Department
Planning * Zoning « Code Enforcement
TO: Leo Seiler 250 North Fifth Street
810 North Avenue Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668

(303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599
RE: Final Inspection of 810 North Avenue by City of Grand Junction
File # 103-94
Staff Planner: Michael Drollinger

The Building Department has informed us that a Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.) may soon be
issued for your project. Prior to issuance of a C.O. the City is required to inspect the project to
determine compliance with the City approvals your project received.

An inspection of your project was performed on December 12, 1994 and the following deficiencies
noted:

Drainage facilities not completed as per approved plans
Parking not provided as per approved plans

Site circulation not provided as per approved plans
Landscaping not provided/installed as per approved plans
Other required improvements not provided as detailed below:
Bicycla voch < dumpslRe emelostre

OO X o

The following action will be taken:

o The City will release the Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.) after correction of all

deficiencies.
o The City will release the C.O. once an Improvements Guarantee is executed with the

City in the amount of the deficient improvements.

X The City will authorize the issuance of a Temporary C.O. for a period of 39 days
ending on Tanvary 13 A99S . Either (1) all required deficiencies must be
corrected or (2) an Improvements Guarantee equal to the value of the improvements
must be executed with the City prior to expiration of the Temporary C.O.

It is suggested you contact the Community Development Department (phone: 244-1430) to
determine the action required to resolve all outstanding items. Please have your project number and
name of staff planner (listed at top of form) available when you call.

cc: Building Départment

City Development Engineer 9 v
< , 0¥
VILE /S,C-’ - c% 4
N

I)/

Fona Pedmind mm varmeclad aaaw



ITEMS/ISSUES WHICH NEED TO BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF C.O.
BIG CHEESE PIZZA

1. Statement/report from Engineer documenting that landscaping along the eastern property line
is not feasible because of impacts on adjacent foundation and that there are no alternative designs
which could accommodate the landscaping in that location.

2. Provide a revised site plan indicating as-built conditions - any changes to frontage landscaping
must be indicated on a revised landscape plan w/accompanying plant list as per Code.

3. The required parking (27 spaces) must be provided using one of the following alternatives:
(a) reduce # of seats to match parking provided
(b) lease off-site parking as permitted by Code
(c) provide more parking on-site using a design acceptable to City and as per Code

PARKING IN THE ALLEY ROW WILL NOT BE PERMITTED

4. Dumpster enclosure must be provided as per the approved plans

5. Bike rack must be provided as per Code in the location indicated on the approved plans.
PARKING ISSUE MUST BE RESOLVED AND REVISED PLANS SUBMITTED PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF C.0. AN IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF THE

REMAINING IMPROVEMENTS MAY BE SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF PROVIDING THE
REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE C.O.



City of Grand Junction, Colorado

Leo Seiler 250 North Fifth Street
810 North Avenue 81501-2668
Grand Junction CO 81501 'FAX: (303) 244-1599

RE: Big Cheese Pizza - Reinspection (Our File #103-94)
Dear Mr. Seiler,
I have reinspected your property at 810 North Avenue for compliance with the outstanding site

improvements as per your request and found a number of items which have not been completed as
per the approved plan as follows:

l. The landscape island in the rear of the parking lot has not been completed as per plans.

2. The site landscaping has not been completed as per plans; specifically a number of trees are
missing.

3. The sidewalk link from the entrance to the City sidewalk has not been completed.

4. The parking lot striping in the rear of the property has not been completed as per plans.

A copy of the approved plan is enclosed for your reference.

We have received a complaint regarding damage to a fence at 815 Glenwood Ave. from vehicles
utilizing your parking spaces adjacent to the alley. It appears that these spaces were not constructed
as per the approved plans. The addition of the striping as per the attached plan should allow greater
maneuvering space for vehicles, otherwise we will require that the spaces be redesigned to alleviate
the problem. ‘

The deadline for installation of the above is six (6) months from the recording date of the
improvements agreement which is July 17, 1995. All improvements must be completed as per the
approved plan by that time in order that the deposit can be refunded to you.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely
o

Michael T. Drolli
Senior Planner

cc: File #103-94
hi\cityfil\1994\103-944.wpd

@ Printed on recycled paper



Grand Junction Community Development Department
Planning « Zoning « Code Enforcement
June 21, 1995 250 North F}fth Street
‘ Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668

Leo Seiler (970) 244-1430 FAX (970) 244-1599

810 North Avenue
Grand Junction CO 81501 ‘

'RE: Big Cheese Pizza, 810 North Avenue - Reinspection (Our File #103-94)
Dear Mr. Seiler,

I reinspected your property on June 19th for compliance with the outstanding site improvements as
per your request. All remaining site improvements outlined in my last letter to you have been
completed and are acceptable. Regarding the parking spaces in the rear of the lot, the striping was
completed as required. We will require no further reconfiguation of the spaces unless there are
continued complaints about damage to nearby fences since the spaces do not meet the depth
requirement as per our Code.

I will be processing the refund for your deposit which will be returned to you within about two
weeks. Thank you for your patience and cooperation throughout the process and good luck at your
new location.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely yours

Michael T. Drollingér
Senior Planner
cc: File #103-94
Code Enforcement

hi\cityfil\1994\103-945.wpd



February 22, 1995

Michael T. Drollinger, AICP
Senior Planner

City of Grand Junction

250 North 5th Street

Grand Junction, CO 81501

Re: Big Cheese Pizza T
Dear Michael: “m\\

This letter is to follow up our conversation yesterday redarding
the damage to my 88 year old Grandmother's fence at 805 Glenwood
Ave. The four parking spaces north of the building (the back of
the building on the alley) appear to be too shallow (19.17')
measuring from the edge of the concrete alley to the face of the
building. Your code requires 22'. As a result of this
inadequate distance, on at least three occasions people have
backed into my Grandmother's fence causing damage (5 pickets so
far). While the damage is minor, no one causing the damage has
come forward to admit it and arrange for the repairs. I talked
with the owner yesterday, but based on his wife's comments, I
believe no corrective measures will be forthcoming from them.
Therefore, I am compelled to complain to the City to try to end
the damage. Based on our review of the as-built site plan and
the drawing I provided to you, it appears Big Cheese Pizza is in
violation of the plan that was approved subject to staff
comments.

I would appreciate any help you may be able to offer regarding
this matter, and again, thank you for your time yesterday to
discuss this issue.

Lewis E. Hoffman III

(Grandson of Blanche Van Zante, 805 Glenwood Ave.)
815 Glenwood Ave.

Grand Junction, CO 81501

241-1105
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